
 
 

Lodging Tax Advisory Committee 
Special Meeting 

 
April 30, 2024, 1:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

The Lodging Tax Advisory Committee meeting will be held in person in City Hall council chambers.  

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1:00 PM Call to order 
 
  
 Roll Call 
 
 
 Agenda Approval 
 
 
 Public Comment 
 
 
 Review of Prior Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 Review of 2024 Lodging Tax Applications 
 
  
 Committee Recommendations 
 
 
 Public Comment 
 
 
 Adjournment 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

If you wish to provide written public comments for the upcoming Lodging Tax Advisory Committee 
meeting, please email your comments to kdixon@libertylakewa.gov by 10:00 AM the day of the meeting 
and include all of the following information with your comments: 

1. The Meeting Date 
2. Your First and Last Name 
3. If you are a Liberty Lake resident 
4. The Agenda Item(s) which you are speaking about 

 

 
JOIN ZOOM MEETING 

 

To view the meeting live via Zoom Meeting, join the Zoom web meeting: 

Meeting Instructions: 

To join the Zoom web meeting:   

https://us02web.zoom.us/s/81683554417 

mailto:kdixon@libertylakewa.gov
https://us-east-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=zoom.us&u=aHR0cHM6Ly91czAyd2ViLnpvb20udXMvcy84MTY4MzU1NDQxNw==&p=m&i=NjE1ZTBlZDcwNmM2MDUwZThmMDAzNWMw&t=M24ydWtHV2xaR1RkUEk2ZGxnUWx6RFJSQWpuWVljMHoxbWNMOFRoZ3FvUT0=&h=b260c6b7146b4ab4b39edadf49d4277d&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVZ9Qsb9BKggG6iSllPD8AeErA0Hmb3DDDd2qo0dQdMue66wUv55JwWD1pIwTPRnyFN57H2jnx1z0kdhVJexfAI05Eyrt3qHnwKpYZm_hYhj3A


LODGING TAX ADVISORY BOARD 

City of Liberty Lake Council Chambers 

August 23, 2023 10:00 AM 

Members and Staff Present:  

Councilmember Wendy Van Orman 
John Helwich, Best Western 
Heather Utecht, Quality Inn  
Shannon Deonier, TAC 
David Himebaugh, HUB 
Kyle Dixon, Finance Director  

Call to Order: Chair Van Orman called the meeting to order at 10:02AM 

Agenda Approval: Boardmember Helwich MOVED to approve the agenda as presented. Boardmember Himebaugh seconded and 
the motion carried. 

Public Comment: No public comment 

Review of Prior Meeting Minutes: Boardmember Helwich MOVED to approve the March 1, 2023 minutes. Boardmember 
Himebaugh seconded. Motion carried.  

Strategies for Building Awareness of Funds: LTAC discussed recent use of tourism promotion funds. As discussed during the 
March 1 meeting, billboard space along I-90 in Post Falls is still unavailable unless the Committee wants to consider a buy-out for a 
current lease holder. The Committee discussed how to increase awareness of funds through expansion of online presence and possibly 
coordinating with the Spokane Valley Chamber of Commerce on a targeted Liberty Lake tourism campaign. A podcast episode on 
tourism promotion and available funds was also discussed. 

Current and Alternative Uses for Funds: Conferences and events to be held in hotels was discussed as well. The hotels could 
benefit from events and the new Trailhead facility. TAC discussed their method for promoting the hotels in their programs. 

Content and Timing of 2023 Application for 2024 Funds: Committee discussed a requirement for including Liberty Lake hotels on 
the official website of organizations receiving funds to qualify for Tourism funds. Finance Director outlined the schedule of 
application opening, deadline, review and recommendation of awards for 2024. Boardmember Helwich MOVED to approve the 
release of the 2023 application for 2024 tourism promotion funds, subject to inclusion of language requiring applicants to display local 
hotels on official website as approved by the City Attorney. Boardmember Himebaugh seconded. Motion carried.  

Committee Appointments and Terms: The current structure and terms limits of the LTAC were reviewed. Two members of the 
committee must be representatives of the lodging establishments responsible for collecting the tax, of which there are only two in 
Liberty Lake. Two members must be representatives of organization authorized to receive tourism promotion funds, and the remaining 
member is an elected official of the City. Boardmember Himebaugh inquired about expanding the current committee if there is 
interest. Staff will review and follow up at the next meeting. 

Public Comment: 

Adjournment: With there being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:01AM. 



City of Liberty Lake 2024 Lodging Tax 
Grant Application Guidelines 

Funding requests for 2024 are now being accepted by the City of Liberty Lake.  Tourism Promotion 
Funding applications may be returned to City of Liberty Lake, 22710 E. Country Vista Drive, Liberty Lake, 
WA  99019 by 5:00 P.M. on November 8, 2023. 

What is Hotel-Motel Tax (Lodging Tax)? 
Funding for this program comes from the City of Liberty Lake Tourism Fund, which receives hotel/motel 
taxes from lodging establishments inside the city limits.  The City collects a 2% tax on the sale or charge 
made of lodging within the City of Liberty Lake.  

State Law Defining the Use of Hotel-Motel Tax 
This funding may be available to applicants if funding requests will be used for tourism marketing and 
promotion activities or operation of tourism-related facilities and/or events.  Detailed information about 
the use of tourism funds is from the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), Chapter 67.28. 

Important Terms Relating to RCW 67.28 

Tourism:  Economic activity resulting from tourists, which may include sales of overnight lodging, meals, 
tours, gifts, or souvenirs. 

Tourism promotion:  Activities and expenditures designed to increase tourism, including but not limited 
to operations, advertising, publicizing, or otherwise distributing information for the purpose of 
attracting and welcoming tourists; developing strategies to expand tourism; operating tourism 
promotion agencies; and funding marketing of special events and festivals designed to attract tourists. 

Tourism-related facility:  Real or tangible personal property with a usable life of three or more years, or 
constructed with volunteer labor, and used to support tourism, performing arts, or to accommodate 
tourist activities.   

Who May Apply? 
The 2024 funding program is open to organizations with the demonstrated ability to achieve tourism 
goals as outlined below: 

• Increase hotel occupancy in Liberty Lake by creating overnight stays.
• Increase overnight stays during the off season.
• Provide visitor attractions and/or promotes the area’s existing attractions.
• Attracts more businesses to Liberty Lake and thereby generates additional business for hotels

and motels.



 
Selection and Award Process 
Funding of the program and specific awards are dependent on recommendations made by the City 
Lodging Tax Advisory Committee with final decisions made by the City Council.  Funds will be awarded 
on a competitive basis, and applicants will be notified following City Council decision. 
 
Application Requirements 
All organizations seeking funding under this program must submit a completed application form for 
2024 along with all required documentation in order to be considered for funding.  Projects and events 
must take place and be completed between January 1 and December 31 of the designated year on the 
application.  Incomplete applications will not be considered by the Lodging Tax Advisory Committee. 
 
New for 2024, organizations seeking funding under this program must also provide proof of marketing 
efforts targeted toward Liberty Lake lodging establishments. For clarification or additional information 
on this new requirement, please contact the City using the information below. 
 
Please submit only one fully completed and signed original application by 5:00 P.M. on November 8, 
2023.  All applications must be able to be clearly reproduced in black and white. Emailed copies to 
kdixon@libertylakewa.gov are preferred, but physical applications can also be sent to: 
 
Mailing address: City of Liberty Lake  

Attention:  Lodging Tax       
 22710 E. Country Vista Drive 

   Liberty Lake, WA  99019 
 
For more information, contact Kyle Dixon at (509) 755-6702 or kdixon@libertylakewa.gov 
 
Organizations awarded funds will be required to execute a contractual agreement that will set out the 
performance expectations, level of funding and the mechanism for invoicing payment.  The contract will 
cover such areas as definition of the project goals, definition of eligible costs, specification of payment 
procedures, limits of City liability, and other usual and customary requirements. 
 
Funds are supplied on a reimbursement basis.  Projects must first incur costs, and then a request for 
reimbursement with submittal of the final closeout report as stated in the contract guidelines is 
required.   
 
 

  

mailto:kdixon@libertylakewa.gov


 

City of Liberty Lake 
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application 
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Applicant Information 

 
Project Title:  HUB Sports Center 2024 Events  

 
Amount of Funding Requested: $15,000 

 
Organization Name:  HUB Sports Center 

 
Mailing Address:  19619 E. Cataldo Ave., Liberty Lake, WA 99016 

 
Contact Person:  Phil Champlin 

 
Phone:  509-927-0602 

 
E-Mail:  phil@hubsportscenter.org 

 
Date:  11/7/2023 

 
Signature:   

 
Project Summary 

Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

These funds would be used towards attracting, marketing, hosting and operating events and activities 
at the facility for 2024. The events range from regional sports tournaments drawing participants from 
across the Pacific NW to local youth sporting events drawing participants from the greater 
Spokane/Coeur d’Alene and surrounding area. We have a balance with organizations renting our 
facility as well as HUB “in-house” events which both draw in participants and families from over 50 
miles away. 
For 2023 the HUB Sports Center will host 53 events (40 in 2022) which could generate overnight stays 
at our local hotels.  Our plan is to continue to develop, cultivate and grow new events to recurring 
annual events.  

mailto:phil@hubsportscenter.org
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How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of 
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities?  

The funds would be used for marketing special events and operation of a tourism-related facility. 
 
Marketing funds would go toward the HUB sponsored tournaments and special events like basketball 
tournaments, volleyball leagues, cornhole tournaments and events attracting people from more than 
50 miles away.  Operational costs include program and facility supplies. These facility supply costs are 
most apparent from hosting organizations like PNQ Volleyball and Middle School Basketball State 
Championships, and like-events.  A portion of the funds are directed toward media campaigns 
promoting the HUB Sports Center as a premier location to host events for the Spokane/Coeur d’Alene 
area in Liberty Lake. 
 

Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2) 
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight: 

 
1.  Tourists           ____0___% 

 
2. Traveled           ____54__% 

 
3. Overnight        ____27___%               Estimated total room nights generated __883___ 

 
Describe methodology used to determine these figures: 
 
We utilized event data from the current year’s events to date as well as prior year’s historical data to 
determine number of overnight participants and day travelers.  Not all of the “traveled” groups stay 
overnight as travelers from communities just over 50 miles may make it a day trip.  Estimated 19,404 
participants and spectators at 54% from more than 50 miles. 50% stay overnight at two per room and 
1/3 of stays in Liberty Lake hotels. 
 

 
Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application  

 
“X” if enclosed 

 
Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable) 

X 

 
Verification of profit status 

X 

 
Financial statements 

X 

Marketing efforts for local lodging establishments 
X 



HUB Sports Center

Events Schedule 2024

DATES EVENTS Est.

January 6, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Qualifier 1250

January 7, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

January 13, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Winter Warm Up 1250

January 14, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Winter Warm Up 1250

January 20-21, 2024 HUB Winter Freeze Basketball Tournament 1000

January 27, 2024 American Grappling Federation - Jiu-Jitsu 500

January 28, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Adult Regionals 500

February 3, 2024 EW Surf Futsal Tournament 500

February 4, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

February 10, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

February 11, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

February 17-19, 2024 ERVA Region Rumble 2500

February 24-25, 2024 AAU Basketball Tournament 2000

Feb 26 - March 1, 2024 State B Team Practices 400

March 2, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

March 3, 2024 Evergreen Region Volleyball - Power League 1250

March 8-10, 2024 Middle School Basketball Championships 3000

March 15-17, 2024 Middle School Basketball Championships 3000

March 23-25, 2024 PNQ Volleyball 6000

March 29-31, 2024 PNQ Volleyball 6000

April 13-14, 2024 Inland NW Klassic Volleyball Tournament 2500

April 20-21, 2024 ERVA USA Volleyball Regionals 2500

April 27-28, 2024 Breakthrough Basketball Camp 200

May 3-5, 2024 EOT Basketball Tournament 2500

May 10-11, 2024 HUB Inland NW Volleyball Showcase 500

May 18-19, 2024 Warehouse On Summer's Edge Basketball 1500

June 1-2, 2024 ERVA Selection Camp 500

June 15, 2024 All-State Girls' Basketball Games 1000

June 24-28, 2024 PGC Basketball Camp 500

July 9, 16, 23, 30, 2024 HUB Summer Volleyball League 750

July 5-7, 2024 HUB Summer Slam Basketball Tournament 1500

July 12-14, 2024 HUB Summer Slam Basketball Tournament 1500

July 16-18, 2024 Breakthrough Basketball Camp 150

July 23-25, 2024 Breakthrough Basketball Camp 150

August 3-4, 2024 Pat Powers Volleyball Camp 100

August 5-7, 2024 Nigel Williams-Goss Basketball Camp 200

August 10, 2024 American Grappling Federation - Jiu-Jitsu 500

August 24, 2024 HUB Throw Down Corn Hole Tournament 200

September 7-8, 2024 HUB Slamma Jamma Pickleball Tournament 200

September 21, 2024 Recruit Nation Basketball Showcase 100

September 28-29, 2024 Breakthrough Basketball Camp 100

October 12, 2024 Spike 2 Care Adult Volleyball Tournament 500

October 13, 2024 HUB Zombie Basketball Scrimmages 250

October 19-20, 2024 ParaSport Wheelchair BK Showdown 1000

October 26-27, 2024 AAU Basketball - Boo Ball tournament 2500

November 2-3, 2023' PGC Basketball Camp 100

Novmeber 9-10, 2024 Gonzaga Club Volleyball Tournament 750

November 16, 2024 Spike 2 Care Adult Volleyball Tournament 300

November 24, 2024 EW Surf Futsal Tournament 500

December 7-8, 2024 Kokua Boys Volleyball Tournament 500

December 15, 2024 Spike 2 Care Adult Volleyball Tournament 300

December 21-22, 2023 AAU Basketball - Santa Slammer 2500

December 28, 2024 EW Surf Futsal Tournament 500



HUB Sports Center promotes our Partners/Hotels webpage to guests attending our events. This page 

contains contact information for the Liberty Lake hotel properties. Some hotels have chosen to sponsor 

an enhanced listing on the page which are the links listed below. 

 

 



Budget Draft 2024 HUB SPORTS CENTER

Income

Studio/Office Rentals $15,000
Court/Facility Rentals $279,000
HUB Programs $166,000
Vending/Concessions $15,000
Donations $115,000
Sponsorship $100,000
Grants $65,000
Miscellaneous $12,000
Total Income $767,000

Expenses

Facility Supplies $75,000
Equipment Purchase $10,000
Maintenance/Repairs $25,000
Advertising/Mktg $38,000
Insurance $25,000
Utilities $60,000
Taxes $43,000
Contractors $50,000
Payroll, Taxes & Benefits $430,000
Miscellaneous $10,000
Total Expense $766,000

Net into Reserve Acct $1,000



City of Liberty Lake 
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application 

Applicant Information

Project Title:  Liberty Lake Kiwanis Yard Sale 

Amount of Funding Requested: $2,850 

Organization Name:  Liberty Lake Kiwanis Club 

Mailing Address:  P. O. Box 384, Liberty Lake WA 99019 

Contact Person:  Mark Thomas 

Phone: (206) 478-0219 

E-Mail:  mtgolfing@comcast.net

Date:  11/15/24 

Signature: //signed//Mark Thomas/  
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Project Summary
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

This is the annual community-wide yard sale currently scheduled for June 15th that highlights our 
community and brings in people from all over the region, state and country.  Based on past feedback, 
it was one of the biggest retail sales days for our area businesses.  Proceeds from this event support 
the Liberty Lake Kiwanis Foundation which provides scholarships for graduating area students. $9K in 
scholarships were provided in 2023. 

How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of 
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities? 
Requested funds will be used to offset expenses associated with the set-up and conduct of the event, 
including promotion through advertising and other means, and preparing the Pavilion Park and the 
community for the event.  The requested dollars are based off line items contained in our 2024 
budget. 
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Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2) 
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight: 

• Tourists _______% 

• Traveled _______% 

• Overnight _______% Estimated total room nights generated 
________

Describe methodology used to determine these figures: Data for above figures not available. 
However, based on plate read data, there was 43% more plate reads from Liberty Lake cameras vs. 
the previous Saturday. 

Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application “X” if enclosed 

Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable) 
X 

Verification of profit status 

Financial statements 

Marketing efforts for local lodging establishments 

See Liberty Lake 
Kiwanis Facebook 
page 

Page 3 of 6 
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City of Liberty Lake 
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application 

Applicant Information

Project Title:  Barefoot in the Park 

Amount of Funding Requested: $2,700 

Organization Name:  Liberty Lake Kiwanis Club 

Mailing Address:  P. O. Box 384, Liberty Lake WA 99019 

Contact Person:  Mark Thomas 

Phone: (206) 478-0219 

E-Mail:  mtgolfing@comcast.net

Date:  11/15/24 

Signature: //signed//Mark Thomas/ 
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Project Summary
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

This is a joint City of Liberty Lake and Liberty Lake Kiwanis Club one-day event that will be held on 
August 3rd.  The event includes a car show, music and activity areas for all ages.  The event is held 
to highlight the city of Liberty Lake and brings in visitors throughout and outside of the region. 

How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of 
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities? 
Requested funds will be used to offset Kiwanis expenses associated with the set-up and conduct of the 
event, including promotion through advertising and other means, preparing Pavilion Park for the event 
and lodging expense for the performing band.  The requested dollars are based off line items 
contained in our 2024 budget.  Proceeds from the event support Kiwanis service projects to area 
schools and other organizations throughout the year. 
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Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2) 
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight: 

• Tourists _______% 

• Traveled _______% 

• Overnight _______% Estimated total room nights generated 
________

Describe methodology used to determine these figures: Data for above figures not available.  Still 
awaiting plate read data for day of 2023 event.  In addition, entertainment for event stayed at local 
hotel. 

Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application “X” if enclosed 

Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable) 
X 

Verification of profit status 

Financial statements 

Marketing efforts for local lodging establishments 

See Liberty Lake 
Kiwanis Facebook 
page 

Page 6 of 6 

x



2024 Liberty Lake Kiwanis Club Budget 11/15/23

Event Expense Item $

Yard Sale Advertising 1,000.00    

Porta Pots 1,700.00    

Misc. 150.00       

  Total Yard Sale 2,850.00    

Barefoot in the Park Advertising 400.00 

Beer Garden 1,050.00    

Car Show 850.00 

Permits 300.00 

Misc. 100.00 

  Total Barefoot 2,700.00    





føc City0,

City of Liberty Lake
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application

Applicant Information

Project Title: Rotary in Motion (RIM) Ride & Memorial Day Breakfast

Amount of Funding Requested $20,000

Organization Name: Liberty Lake Centennial Rotary Club

Mailing Address: P0 Box 242 Liberty Lake, WA 99019

Contact Person: Mandy Desgrosellier

Phone: 509-869-9624

E-Mail: mdesgrosellier@watrust.com

Date: 10/27/2023

Signature:

C)



Project Summary
Provide a Description of the Project Activity:

The Rotary In Motion (RIM) is an organized, well supported bike ride in our local area that tours around
some of the most beautiful areas of Liberty Lake, Spokane Valley, Greenbluff, Newman Lake, Valleyford,
Saltese Flats, and Quinimose. The time of year and the routes of the courses allow for some of the best
scenery in great biking weather. We have held this event for the past 13 years. Our event starts and
finishes in Liberty Lake at the Meadowwood Technology Campus. This year we had 330 participants.
Last year we had 325 participants. We set a record in 2019 with over 700 participants. We are still
recovering from cancelling our event in 2020 due to Covid. We receive very positive feedback and have
more people traveling and staying than ever before so we are confident our numbers will increase.

Our 13th annual Rotary in Motion (RIM) ride is scheduled for September 7th and gth, 2024. The RIM
Ride consists of five different routes to accommodate riders of all ages and experience. The distances
we offer include a 5, 15, 25, 50, and 100 mile routes. The 5 mile family fun ride follows the trails around
the City of Liberty Lake and is safe for all ages. The 15 mile route is a flat ride on the Centennial trail to
Post Falls and back. The 25 mile course heads out to tour the backside of Post Falls and comes back on
the Centennial Trail to Barker Road before coming back to Liberty Lake. The 50 mile ride tours around
Hauser and Newman Lake then routes back through Spokane Valley before finishing in Liberty Lake.
For the more experienced riders there is a 100 mile or century ride that travels around Hauser Lake,
Newman Lake, Greenbluff, Spokane Valley, Valleyford, Saltese Flats, Quinimose and then heads back
to Liberty Lake.

The RIM ride cyclists are supported with 6 food stops/rest stations, mechanical support, and motorcycle
riders. All rides start and finish at the same location which is the Meadowwood Technology Campus.
Lunch is provided for all participants when they complete their ride. All participants receive a dry fit
shirt, custom finisher medal, healthy snacks and beverages, route maps, and a RIM rider’s packet full
of goodies and promotional materials from businesses that wish to provide those items. The shirt
recognizes event sponsors by featuring their logo or business name. Mechanical support for the riders
is provided by local bicycle shops including The Bike Hub and MoJo Cyclery.

Money raised from the ride is donated to various local Liberty Lake Rotary sponsored projects. The
proceeds have helped to fund scholarships for students, The HUB, Honor Flight, Liberty Lake
Arboretum, Fallen Heroes project, and various local park improvements projects including a new RIM
ride bike rack at Town Square Park.

The Liberty Lake Rotary Club also hosts the annual Memorial Day Breakfast and Luminary Tribute. This
event is held every Memorial Day at the Liberty Lake Pavilion Park. We partner with the City of Liberty
Lake for these events. We have had over 600 guests consistently over the past several years.

Page 1 of 2



How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities?
The Liberty Lake Rotary Club will use the requested funds in the areas of tourism promotion,
advertising, marketing, signage and event expenses. We would like to use the requested funds to
help increase the number of participants. This will positively impact our local community and
economy with an increase in tourists and overnight stays at local hotels. Our marketing campaign will
consist of partnering with Spokane Sports, Facebook, social media and various local print media. We
will promote our event with media sources in other cities/states to increase awareness and traveling
participants. We maintain our website wwaryinrnotion.com, print registration forms, posters,
and flyers. Our website also includes links to the four local lodging options. These include Best
Western Plus Liberty Lake Inn, Quality Inn and Suites Liberty Lake, Liberty Lake RV and Campground,
and the Liberty Lake Region Campground. In addition, our club plans on reaching out to the regional
chambers of commerce, local business associations and biking clubs in our area and outlying areas to
increase participation. We have had and will continue to have a booth at the Spokane Bike Swap to
help promote the RIM ride and increase participation.

We promote the Memorial Day Breakfast and Luminary Display on Facebook, Stride Events
registration website, A-Boards, local newspapers and flyers at local businesses.

Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2)
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight:

1. Tourists 40 %

2. Traveled _25 %

3. Overnight _15-20_% Estimated total room nights generated _30-45

Describe methodology used to determine these figures:

The RIM ride offers 5 different distances, it is family friendly event, and each family member can
participate in the distance they are comfortable with. Often families enjoy the family ride together on
Saturday and then the adults ride the longer distance of their choice on Sunday. The longer routes,
specifically the 50 and 100 mile ride will bring in participants from various out of town areas such as
Western Washington, Tn-Cities, Northern and Southern Idaho, Montana and Canada. Those coming to
the event from outside the immediate area will likely use commercial lodging in Liberty Lake and /or
Spokane Valley for the weekend as the event begins at 8:00am Sunday with a trade show/check-in on
Saturday afternoon. The visitors not staying overnight but participating will most likely dine at local
restaurants and shop during their stay.
The participants that would be considered overnight visitors are based on registration information
collected from our registration process from the 2010-2023 RIM rides. Our club is expecting an
increase in the number of participants in 2024 based on previous years and with the positive feedback
we continue to receive. We had over 700 participants in 2019 which was our best year. Our
participation has been recovering and consistent since the pandemic. We believe this is due to our



Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application “X” if enclosed
x

Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable)

x
Verification of profit status

x
Financial statements

x
Marketing efforts for local lodging establishments

ride becoming more well-known and the positive experience that our past participants have had. The
number of out-of-town participants steadily increases each year. In 2022 and 2023 we had 15-20%
more people travel to the RIM Ride. We track the out-of-town guests and hotel stays in our
registration process. We are expecting 350-500 participants for our 2024 event.

Our Memorial Day Breakfast and Luminary Display attracts a large and diverse audience. Since people
are not required to register it is more difficult to track people who travel to attend. However, based
on conversations we have had with guests over the past several years we estimate that about 5-10%
of the people live outside of the area.
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2024 RIM Ride
Budget 11/212023

ROTARY IN MOTION

Income

Rider Registration Riders $ 18,775.00
50 & 100 Mile Riders 160 $ 65.00 $ 10,400.00
15 & 25 Miles Riders 165 $ 45.00 $ 7,425.00
Family Riders 75 $ 10.00 $ 750.00
Late Fee Registration 200 $ 5.00 $ 1,000.00

Total Riders 400
Promo Discounts $ (800.00)

Bike Jerseys $ 6,300.00
90 $ 70.00 $ 6,300.00

Older 0 $ 55.00 $ -

Sponsorships $ 12,000.00

Total Income $ 37,075.00

Expenses

Advertising $ 700.00
Social Media $ 500.00
Marketing $ 200.00

Marketing $ 14,500.00
Rider Shirts $ 4,500.00
Rider Bottles $ -

Rider Medals $ 3,000.00
2024 Jerseys $ 6,500.00
Other $ 500.00

Food Expense $ 2,500.00
Lunch $ 1,500.00
Rest Stops $ 1,000.00

Course Expenses $ 1,500.00

Misc $ 500.00

Total Expenses $ 19,700.00

NET INCOME $ 17,375.00



Liberty Lake Foundation

RIM Ride Project Statement of Income
January 01, 2023 through October 19, 2023

ORDINARY INCOME! EXPENSE

INCOME ACCOUNTS

RIM Ride Income
RR Donations 675
RR Sponsorships 9,300
RR Registrations 14,539
RR Merchandise 6,601

Total RIM Ride Income 31,115

Total INCOME ACCOUNTS 31,115

EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

RIM Ride Expenses

RR Marketing

RR Medals 2,990
RR Rider Shirts 4,031
RR Social Media 425
RR Jersey’s 6,953
RR Printing 90
RR Raffel Prizes 218
RR Trade Shows 495

Total RR Marketing 15,202

RR Course

RR Portable Restrooms 752
RR Permits - 826
RR Arrows/chalk 553
RR Signs 70
RR Strava 80

Total RR Course 629

RR Food 2,624
RR Other 304

Total RIM Ride Expenses 18,759

Total EXPENSE ACCOUNTS 18,759

NET INCOME 12,356
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• Register Here / Contact / Votunteer / Donate I Shop
ROTARY IN MO11ON

enjoy rolling hilk and some chalenging

.

* Route climbs around Newman Luke. Enjoy a ride

e_ L around the Saltese Rots and chmb to explore
the view on top ot Quirumose with a fun
descent back to Liberty Lake.

100 Mile Ride from Liberty Lake to Newman Lake,
enjoy rolling hills and some challenging

Route climbs around Newman Lake, Explore areas
near Greenbluff end Spokane Volley. Then
enjoy a ride around the Saltese Flats and
climb to eoplore the view on top of Quinimnse
with a fun desceot and route back to Liberty
Lake.

Lodging Options in Liberty Lake

nest Western Plus Linertv Lake nn

penury 0mm and S.ites LDflmtv Lake

Ubertu Lake fly ommd Comer.wound
Ukertn Lake Req on Corep Worrd

REGISTER FOR 2023 RIM RIDE
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Save the Date!

September 9—10,2023
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Shirts, swag, beer
garden and much more.
Get all the details and
sign up online at:

www.iotaryininotion.com

An entire weekend
of cycling!

311 September 9 & 10

Join us for this elevation ride that explores

_________________________

the beautiful areas of Liberty Lake Post Falls
Green Bluff and Spokane Valley Cyclists of all
ages and ability levels are welcome. Routes
will be clearly marked with food stops as well
as mechanical support Proceeds from this ride
supports important community Rotary Club
projects

____

SATURDAY S MILE FAMILY RIDE Bike

___________

on the trails in the beautiful City of Liberty
Lake, safe for families and kids.
15 MILE FLAT SUNDAY RIDE Follow the
Centennial Trail to State Line, and return
to Liberty Lake on the Centennial Trail.
25 MILE SCENIC SUNDAY RIDE WITH
HILLS Ride the Centennial Trail to State
Line and return to Liberty Lake on the
Centennial trail then enjoy a ride around
the Saltese Flats and a climb to explore
the view on top of Quinimose with a fun

_____________

decent back to Liberty Lake. There will

______

be a turn around option if you prefer to

—

skip the Quinimose climb
50 & 100 MILE SUNDAY RIDES 4

q r Ride from Liberty Lake to Newman Lake
f enjoy rolling hills and some challenging

climbs around Newman Lake Enjoy a
‘ ride around the Saltese Flats and a climb

to explore the view on top of Quinimose

________

with a fun decent back to Liberty Lake
The 100 mile route also explores areas in
Spokane Valley and Greenbluff 4

- .---. ----

_________

-

“_r—

SATURDAY, SEPT. 9
I.-



City of Liberty Lake 
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application 

Page 1 of 2 

Applicant Information

Project Title:  Season of Change, the 2024-2025 Season at TAC at the Lake Community Theater 

Amount of Funding Requested:  $20,000 

Organization Name:  TAC at the Lake, Theater Arts Center 

Mailing Address:  22910 E Appleway Ave #2, Liberty Lake, WA  99019 

Contact Person:  Kyle Smock, President 

Phone:  509-481-8536 

E-Mail:  Kyle Smock

Date:  11/6/2023 

Signature:  

Project Summary
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 
TAC at the Lake provides the only year-round community theater opportunities outside of the city of Spokane. 
Based in Liberty Lake, the organization has a history of providing quality entertainment for audiences and 
opportunities for youth and adults to perform. 
We do five productions a year and several one-day camp style events. With nearly 60 performance days a year, we 
serve nearly 4000 audience members a year and over 140 performers. 
We will use the Lodging Tax Credit to “sponsor” our season upcoming in the 2024-2025 year. Each show requires a 
licensing agreement and royalties for each performance as well as script and music fees. Receiving these funds will 
allow us to select larger and more expensive, but well-known titles. Our organization pays for the season in 
advance to ensure we retain the rights to the performance titles and dates. 
The cost of one season is approximately $40,000 depending on the titles selected. 



How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of 
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities?  

Of the 4000+ audience members and 140 performers many come from outside the city of Liberty Lake. Our 
marketing and advertising of shows and auditions bring in people from all over Eastern Washington and 
Northern Idaho. Many of the patrons are lodging in Liberty Lake and most are dining and shopping while in the 
community. 

Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2) 
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight: 

1. Tourists  _40___% 

2. Traveled  __75__% 

3. Overnight        __20__%               Estimated total room nights generated __40__ 

Describe methodology used to determine these figures: 

We collect demographic and geographical information on audience members and actors. We are able to see where 
they are coming from and track how many times they are returning to the area.  We also conduct informal surveys of 
patrons and families of cast members to get a feel for how many nights are generated during our shows.  

Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application “X” if enclosed 

Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable) 
X 

Verification of profit status 
X 

Financial statements 
X 



Page 2 of 2 
Marketing efforts for local lodging establishments 

X 



 TAC at the Lake 
Season 2024-2025 
Budget Summary 

Fall 2024 (August-October) Musical Production (TBD) 

Show Budget: $1,900 (this includes stipends, props, costumes and set) 
Show Licensing and Royalties: $1600-$1800 
Overhead costs: $4,650 

Total Fall 2024 Costs: $8,350 

Early Winter 2024 (November-December) Non-Musical Production (TBD) 

Show Budget: $1,375 
Show Licensing and Royalties: $1000-$1200 
Overhead Costs: $4,350 

Total Winter 2024 Costs: $6,925 

Late Winter 2025 (January - February) Non-Musical Production (TBD) 

Show Budget: $1,375 
Show Licensing and Royalties: $1000-$1200 
Overhead Costs: $4,350 

Total Winter 2025 Costs: $6,925 

Spring 2025 Box Show (February – March) Non-Musical Production (TBD) 

Show Budget: $725 
Show Licensing and Royalties: $1000-$1200 
Overhead Costs: $4,350 

Total Spring Box Show Costs:  $6,275 

Spring 2025 (March – May) Musical Production (TBD) 

Show Budget: $1,900  
Show Licensing and Royalties: $1600-$1800 
Overhead costs: $4,650 

Total Spring 2025 Musical Costs: $8,350 

Total Season Budget 2024-2025: $36,825 



Marketing Efforts for Local Lodging Establishments 

Based on feedback we received from the last Lodging Tax Advisory Board meeting, we implemented a 
dedicated tab on our webpage that appears on every page on the site.  On the “Stay In Liberty Lake” 
page there is direct links and information on the two Liberty Lake Hotels.  A screenshot of the page is 
pasted below.  It can also be found at TACattheLake.com.  

We also directly market the hotels to the parents/families of cast members through dedicated links on 
the show specific parent information page.  
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City of Liberty Lake 
2024 Lodging Tax Grant Application 

Applicant Information 

Project Title: Winter Glow Spectacular 

Amount of Funding Requested: ,.$20,000 

Organization Name: Winter Glow Spectacular 

Mailing Address: 1221 N Malvern Road, Liberty Lake, WA 99019 

Contact Person: Mark Saba 

Phone: 509-475-9261 

E-Mail: mjsaba1221@gmail.com

Date: 1/)!t...'1 /7J ,- I • 

Signature: 

� t \) ) 
- '�./

'-,I" -

Project Summary 
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

Winter Glow Spectacular is a 501c3 nonprofit organization with a small but strong volunteer base. 

Our mission from inception in 2014, has been to light up our community during the winter holidays, 

to bring the Spirit of Christmas into the Inland Empire. 

This will be our 10th year making our community sparkle with holiday lights. The city of Liberty Lake is 

our Title Sponsor for the 5th year, offering a huge family community to share Winter Glow 

Spectacular. 

We now have the perfect venue, Orchard Park in Liberty Lake, to display the Winter Glow Spectacular 

Holiday Lights for all to enjoy. 

Page 1 of 2 



Required documentation that must be submitted with Funding Application “X” if enclosed

Proposed budget for project or organization (whichever is most applicable)

Verification of profit status

Financial statements

Marketing_efforts_for_local_lodging_establishments

How will requested funds be used for tourism promotion, marketing special events, acquisition of
tourism-related facilities or operation of tourism-related facilities?
Winter Glow Spectacular Holiday Lights are currently supported by two fund raisers, a golf
tournament and a dinner/auction event, the remaining support comes in donations from the city of
Liberty Lake, local businesses as well as community residents.
With this financial support, Winter Glow Spectacular is able to maintain aging displays, build new
lighting displays, pay rent for the display storage and pay insurance that is required for this event.
Our goal is to grow Winter Glow Spectacular each year in order to attract attendees form all over the
Inland Empire, including Washington, Oregon, Idaho and Montana.

Estimated percentage of total attendance for event or facility by (list separately) (1) tourists; (2)
people who traveled more than 50 miles; or (3) people who stayed overnight:

1. Tourists 55%
2. Traveled 25%
3. Overnight 20% Estimated total room nights generated 20 - 50

Describe methodology used to determine these figures:
We conducted a survey, using a QR Code, last year during the 42 day event, asking attendees the
following question:
Where did you travel from?
How many miles did you travel?
Did stay overnight?
What did you like best about the event?
From this survey is how we derived to the numbers above

Page 2 of 2
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AiLJS j. .Jr A. tAr, A flThI-,.O Ufl. IP. 0. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Employer Identification Number:Date; 47-1386773AUG 12O14
604209087

WINTER GLOW SPECTACULAR FOUNDATION Contact Person:
dO PHILLIP ROBINSON CUSTOMER SERVICE ID# 31954918 W FALCON AVE Contact Telephone Number:
SPOKANE, WA 99218-2606 (877) 829-5500

Accounting Period Ending:
June 30

Public Charity Status:
170(b) (1) (A) (vi)

Form 990/990-EZ/990-N Required:
Yes

Effective Date of Exemption:
July 15, 2014

Contribution Deductibility:
Yes

Addendum Applies:
No

Dear Applicant:

We’re pleased to tell you we determined you’re exempt from federal income taxunder Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c) (3). Donors can deductcontributions they make to you under IRC Section 170. You’re also qualified toreceive tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under Section2055, 2106, or 2522. This letter could help resolve questions on your exemptstatus. Please keep it for your records.

Organizations exempt under IRC Section 501(c) (3) are further classified aseither public charities or private foundations. We determined you’re a publiccharity under the IRC Section listed at the top of this letter.

It we indicated at the top of this letter that you’re required to file Form990/990-EZ/990-N, our records show you’re required to file an annual
information return (Form 990 or Form 990-EZ) or electronic notice (Form 990-N,the e-Postcard) . If you don’t file a required return or notice for threeconsecutive years, your exempt status will be automatically revoked.

If we indicated at the top of this letter that an addendum applies, theenclosed addendum is an integral part of this letter.

For important information about your responsibilities as a tax-exempt
organization, go to www.irs.gov/charities. Enter “4221-PC” in the search bar
to view Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 501(c) (3) Public Charities,which describes your recordkeeping, reporting, and disclosure requirements.

Letter 5436



2023 Proposed Winter Glow Budget

Updated 5/9/2023

Expense Description Amount

Insurance (D&O, Property) 4,000

Geiger Work Crews (2 weeks set-up, 1 week tear down) 6,000

3/8” rope light 1,500

5mm lights 3,000

Meals for volunteers 1,000

Candle updates (est $1000 each) 12,000

Rent Repayment (A/P) 10,000

Extension cord replacements/additions 2,000

Fuel (diesel & propane) 1,500

Electrical supplies 1,000

Cable Ties 1,000

C-9 bulbs & cords 1,000

New Displays (J?-4L’€1A. 10,000

Additional 3-D repairs 1,000

Miscellaneous 5,000

Total 60,000
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